
 

 
 

 
 
 

  Shropshire Council 
Legal and Democratic Services 
Shirehall 
Abbey Foregate 
Shrewsbury 
SY2 6ND 

   
Date:   Tuesday, 13 May 2014 
 

 
Committee:  
Strategic Licensing Committee 
 
Date: Wednesday, 21 May 2014 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Shrewsbury Room - Shirehall 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting.  
The Agenda is attached 
 
 
Claire Porter 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer) 
 
 
Members of the Committee Substitute Members of the Committee 
Michael Wood (Chairman) 
Keith Roberts (Vice Chairman) 
Vernon Bushell 
Andrew Davies 
Peter Cherrington 
Steve Davenport 
Nigel Hartin 
Richard Huffer 
Roger Hughes 
Robert Macey 
Joyce Barrow 
Jon Tandy 
Robert Tindall 
Peter Adams 
Simon Jones 
 

Andrew Bannerman 
Martin Bennett 
Gwilym Butler 
Dean Carroll 
Ted Clarke 
Vince Hunt 
John Hurst-Knight 
Jane MacKenzie 
Mike Owen 
William Parr 
Vivienne Parry 
David Roberts 
Tina Woodward 
Christian Lea 
 

 
 
Your Committee Officer is:  
 
Emily Marshall  Committee Officer 
Tel:   01743 252726 
Email:   emily.marshall@shropshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA 

 
1  Election of Chairman  

 
To elect the Chairman of the Committee for the ensuing year. 
 

2  Apologies  
 
To receive apolgies for absence 
 

3  Appointment of Vice-Chairman  
 
To appoint a Vice-Chairman of the Committee for the ensuing year. 
 

4  Welcome and Introduction from the Chairman  
 
 

5  Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 
Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on any 
matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the room 
prior to the commencement of the debate. 
 
 

6  Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 19th March 2014.  
 

7  Public Question Time  
 
To receive any questions, statements or petitions from the public, notice of which has 
been given in accordance with Procedure Rule 14. 
 
 

8  Review of the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy (Pages 7 - 160) 
 
Report of the Team Manager Operational Community Safety is attached, marked 8.  
Contact: Mandy Beever (0345 6789026) 
 

9  Records of Proceedings - Licensing Act Sub-Committee (Pages 161 - 168) 
 
Copies of the records of proceedings of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee meetings from 
March May 2014 are attached for the Committee’s information. 
 

• 18th March 2014 

• 22nd April 2014  
 
Contact: Emily Marshall or Shelley Davies (01743 252726 or 252719) 
 

10  Appointment to Licensing and Safety Sub-Committee  
 
The Committee is asked to confirm the delegated powers of the Licensing and Safety 
Sub- Committee for the municipal year 2014 to 2015 (see minute 10 of the meeting held 
on 8th June 2011) and to appoint its membership.  Members will be aware that this Sub-
Committee’s powers are used mainly for dealing with matters concerning hackney 



carriage and private hire vehicles and drivers. 
 
 

11  Licensing Act 2003 & Gambling Act 2005 Delegations and Administrative Matters  
 
The Committee is asked to confirm the delegated powers of the Licensing Act Sub 
Committee for the municipal year 2014 to 2015 (see minute 11 of the meeting held on 8th 
June 2011). This Sub-Committee deals with matters concerning applications made under 
the Licensing Act 2003 and the Gambling Act 2005. The committee will also be asked to 
confirm the method of appointing members (which can be any three members of this 
committee). 
 
 

12  Exercise of Delegated Powers (Pages 169 - 176) 
 
Report of the Team Manager Operational Community Safety is attached, marked 12. 
Contact: Mandy Beever (0345 678 9026). 
 

13  Exclusion of the Public and Press  
 
To resolve that in accordance with the provisions of Schedule 12A Local Government Act 
1972 and Paragraph 10.4 (5) of the Council’s Access to Information Rules, the public and 
Press be excluded during consideration of the following item. 
 
 

14  The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 (Pages 177 - 182) 
 
Exempt report of the Service Manager Safer and Stronger Communities is attached, 
marked Exempt 14 
Contact: Frances Darling, Service Manager Safer and Stronger Communities (0345 678 
9026) 
 
 
 

15  Date of Next Meeting  
 
To note that the next meeting of the Strategic Licensing Committee will be held on 24th 
September 2014 in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



16 

 

 

 

 Committee and Date 
 
Strategic Licensing 
Committee 
 
 
21st May 2014 

 Item 
 

6 
 
Public 

 
 
MINUTES OF THE STRATEGIC LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 
WEDNESDAY, 19TH MARCH 2014 IN THE SHREWSBURY ROOM,  
THE SHIREHALL, SHREWSBURY 
 
10.00 a.m. – 10.28 a.m. 
 
Responsible Officer Shelley Davies  
Email: shelleydavies@shropshire.gov.uk Telephone:   01743 252719 

 
Present: 
Mr M. Wood (Chairman). 
Mr P. Adams, Mrs J. Barrow, Mr V. Bushell, Mr P. Cherrington, Mr A. Davies, Mr R. 
Hughes, Mr K. Roberts (Vice-Chairman) and Mr R. Tindall 
 
  

37. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION FROM THE CHAIRMAN 
 
37.1 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 
 
38. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
38.1 Apologies for absence were received from Mr S. Davenport and Mr R. Huffer. 
  
39. DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
  
39.1 Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting 

on any matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave 
the room prior to the commencement of the debate. 

  
40. MINUTES 
   
40.1 RESOLVED: 
 

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 18th December 2013 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Strategic Licensing Committee: Minutes of the meeting held on 19
th
 March 2014 

17 

 

41. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
  
41.1  There were no public questions or statements received.    
 
 
42. LICENSING ACT SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
42.1 The records of proceedings of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee meetings from 

November 2013 to March 2014 were received by Members. (Copies attached to the 
signed minutes). 

 
42.2 RESOLVED: 

That the records of proceedings of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee meetings from 
November 2013 to March 2014 be noted. 

 
43. LICENSING AND SAFETY SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
43.1 Minutes of the Licensing and Safety Sub-Committee meetings from November 2013                                                                                                                              

to March 2014 were received by Members. (Copies attached to the signed minutes). 
 
43.2 RESOLVED: 

That the Minutes of the Licensing and Safety Sub-Committee meetings from 
November 2013 to March 2014 be noted. 

 
 
44. HOME OFFICE CONSULTATION – FEES UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003 
 
44.1 Consideration was given to a report of the Service Manager – Safer & Stronger 

Communities in relation to the Home Office Consultation on the move from 
centrally-set to locally-set fees under the Licensing Act 2003. (Copy attached to the 
signed minutes).  

 
44.2 The Service Manager – Safer & Stronger Communities explained that running 

separately, but alongside the consultation was a survey of licensing authority costs 
in which licensing authorities were being asked for estimates of their costs in 
performing each of their licensing functions under the Licensing Act 2003.  

 
44.3 The Chairman highlighted his concerns in relation to the current timescale regarding 

Temporary Event Notices and requested that a comment be included in the 
response to the consultation stating that the timescale was too short and did not 
allow Local Authorities the opportunity to comment on Temporary Event Notices.  

 
44.4 RESOLVED: 
  

(1) That a response to the Home Office in respect of the consultation detailing 
the move from centrally-set to locally set-fees under the Licensing Act 2003 
be made, following agreement with the Chairman of the Strategic Licensing 
Committee, by the Public Protection Service Manager for Safer & Stronger 
Communities, in her capacity as an officer of the Licensing Authority. 

 

Page 2



Strategic Licensing Committee: Minutes of the meeting held on 19
th
 March 2014 

18 

 

(2) That the Public Protection Service Manager for Safer & Stronger 
Communities, in conjunction with the Chairman of the Strategic Licensing 
Committee, determine whether it was practicable and appropriate to respond 
to the Home Office’s survey of licensing costs and where it was practicable 
and appropriate to do so that the response be made, following agreement 
with the Chairman of the Strategic Licensing Committee, by the Public 
Protection Service Manager for Safer & Stronger Communities, in her 
capacity as an officer of the Licensing Authority. 

 
 
 
45. REVIEW OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING POLICY 
 
45.1 Consideration was given to a report of the Team Manager - Operational Community 

Safety which sought Members approval to review the existing Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire Licensing Policy. (Copy attached to the signed minutes).  

 
45.2  The Team Manager - Operational Community Safety outlined the recommendations 

as set out in paragraphs 2.1 to 2.4 of the report. The Solicitor advised that the 
recommendation at paragraph 2.4 of the report be amended to read: ‘That the 
proposed formal consultation document be reported to the Strategic Licensing 
Committee on 21st May 2014 for approval and the formal consultation be 
undertaken on the proposed Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy for 
no less than 12 weeks commencing from June 2014.’ 

 
45.3 The Team Manager - Operational Community Safety explained that informal 

consultation would be undertaken at taxi forums during the Easter holidays as 
requested by the Trade. It was added that the team were consulting as early as 
possible with an aim for the new policy to be introduced in April 2015. 

 
45.4  The Chairman reported that Councillors K. Roberts and A. Davies had agreed to be 

included in the Rapid Action Group. In response to a question regarding the Rapid 
Action Group, the Chariman confirmed that it would meet in the Easter period and 
report back to the next Strategic Licensing Committee due to take place on 
Wednesday 21st May 2014.  

 
45.5 RESOLVED: 

 

(1) That the existing Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy be 
reviewed. 

 
(2) That Councillors K. Roberts and A. Davies be part of the Rapid Action Group 

to work with Officers on the completion of the review in consultation with the 
Trade. 

 
(3) That Taxi Forums be arranged to allow members of the Trade to put forward 

issues they had with the existing policy and to provide suggestions for 
improvements that could be made.  (All suggestions would be considered 
and would form the basis for the proposed Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Licensing Policy to be put forward for formal consultation.) 

 

Page 3



Strategic Licensing Committee: Minutes of the meeting held on 19
th
 March 2014 

19 

 

(4) That the proposed formal consultation document be reported to the Strategic 
Licensing Committee on 21st May 2014 for approval and the formal 
consultation be undertaken on the proposed Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Licensing Policy for no less than 12 weeks commencing from June 
2014. 

 
  
46. EXERCISE OF DELEGATED POWERS 
 
46.1 Consideration was given to a report of the Team Manager - Operational Community 

Safety in relation to delegated powers to issue and amend licences. (Copy attached 
to the signed minutes).  

 
46.2 In response to a query from a Councillor in relation to street collections, the Team 

Manager - Operational Community Safety explained that a number of charities did 
not have to give the Council notification that they intended to hold a street collection 
but added that she would look in to the specific issue raised and if necessary draft a 
general press release. The Team Manager - Operational Community Safety added 
that details of street collections were not currently published on the website but 
there were plans to do this in the future.  

 
46.3 In response to a query, the Team Manager - Operational Community Safety gave an 

update in relation to the recently introduced Scrap Metal Dealers Act, confirming 
that the policy was working well and that an enforcement exercise in conjunction 
with the Police had been undertaken on 18th March 2014. 

 
46.4 RESOLVED: 
 
 That the report of the Team Manager - Operational Community Safety be noted. 
 
 
47. DELEGATED OFFICER PROCEDURE (NON 2003 ACT MATTERS) 
 

The Solicitor requested that the Committee approve an amendment to the 
procedure followed by the officer making decisions under delegated powers as it 
appeared in Annex B at page D59 of Part 4 of the Council’s Constitution “Matters of 
Procedure for Licensing Officers” (“the procedure”). The delegated power was 
currently mostly used in connection to applications concerning hackney carriages 
and private hire vehicles (and drivers) and scrap metal dealers. 
 
The delegated officer was required to consult with a legal advisor and any other 
officer he or she thought appropriate – see Paragraph 1 of the procedure. Officers 
considered that there was no longer a necessity for decisions that were adverse to 
an applicant to be re-considered by a more senior officer and a legal officer for a 
second time. Therefore the recommendation proposed that the final two sentences 
of Paragraph 4 of the procedure be removed in order that the particular paragraph 
just referred to the need to take all relevant matters into account.  
 
 
 
 

Page 4



Strategic Licensing Committee: Minutes of the meeting held on 19
th
 March 2014 

20 

 

 
47.1 RESOLVED: 
 

That Council be recommended that the procedure followed by the officer making 
decisions under delegated powers be amended in order that the final two sentences 
of paragraph 4 of the procedure in Annex B at page D59 of Part 4 of the Council’s 
Constitution “Matters of Procedure for Licensing Officers be removed so the 
particular paragraph would therefore just refer to the need to take all relevant 
matters into account.  

 
 
48. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 
  
48.1 RESOLVED: 
 

That in accordance with the provisions of Schedule 12A Local Government Act 
1972 and Paragraph 10.4 (5) of the Council’s Access to Information Rules, the 
public and press be excluded during consideration of  the following item. 

 
 
49.  MINUTES 
 
49.1 RESOLVED: 
 

That the Exempt Minute of the meeting held on 18th December 2013 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
 
50. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
50.1 The next meeting of the Strategic Licensing Committee would be held on 

Wednesday 21st May 2014 at 10.00am in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, 
Shrewsbury. 

 
 
 
 

 

 CHAIRMAN:::::::::::::::: 

DATE::::::::::::::::::.. 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 Committee and Date 
 
Strategic Licensing 
Committee 
 
21st May 2014 

 Item 
 

8 
Public 

 
REQUEST FOR THE REVIEW OF THE HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE 

HIRE LICENSING POLICY. 
 
 
Responsible Officer Mandy Beever, Team Manager Operational Community  

Safety  
e-mail: Mandy.beever@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: 01743 251702 
 

1. Summary 
 
1.1 The existing Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy came into 

effect from 1st October 2011.  The Licensing Service has undergone a number 
of changes since this time.  As a consequence it has been identified that 
some areas of the policy require amendment in order to facilitate the work the 
service is undertaking with regard to enforcement and compliance.    

 
1.2 On the 19th of March 2014 the Strategic Licensing Committee were consulted 

in regard to the proposal for reviewing the existing Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Policy, since this time a number of Taxi Forums have been 
undertaken across the County in order to give the Trade the opportunity to 
identify areas of the policy that they may have suggestions for improvements 
which could be made. Taxi Forum Dates and Venues are listed at Appendix 
E. 

 
1.3 A summary of the proposed improvements suggested by the Trade has been 

collated and is attached at Appendix C. 
 
1.4 The current Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy has been amended to 

capture the existing requirements of the Licensing Service the amended 
version can be found at Appendix D.   

 
1.5 It is proposed that if the formal consultation is agreed the consultation will be 

undertaken using the Council’s Website.  

 
1.6 At the time of writing this report the Law Commission Consultation on Taxi 

Legislation had not been published and there has been no formal date 
released as to when the report will be available or when any changes will 
come into force.  However if this information is released during the period of 
consultation proposed in this report the information will be included on the 
Website for consideration.    

  
1.7 In addition consideration has been given to the processes followed during 

previous consultations and the most effective ways to consult with the 

Agenda Item 8

Page 7



Strategic Licensing Committee – 21
st
 May 2014 – Agenda Item 8 

Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Trade, resulting in the recommendations 
below. 

 
 

2. Recommendation 
 
That the Strategic Licensing Committee:- 
 
i. Consider and decide which of the improvements to the current Hackney 

Carriage and Private Hire Policy suggested by the Trade should be included 
in the policy review. 
 

ii. Consider and decide if the revised policy document (Appendix D) is suitable 
for formal review along with or without the improvements suggested by the 
Trade. 
 

iii. Agree for formal consultation to be undertaken on the proposed Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy for no less than 12 weeks to 
commence from June 2014. 
 

iv. Consider and decide if it would be acceptable for the Law Commission 
Consultation Report (if made available during the period of this consultation) 
to be added to the Website as part of the consultation proposed in this report. 
 

REPORT 
 
3. Risk Assessment and Human Rights Act Appraisal 
 
3.1 This report is to request Members for permission to formally consult on the                  

revised Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy and therefore a 
risk assessment has not been carried out.    

 
 
4. Financial Implications 
 
4.1 There will be an initial cost of around £1,000.00 for notifying the Trade in 

writing of the formal consultation period.  This cost could be reduced by using 
electronic means of communication but currently there is only around 50% of 
the Trade who have provided and email address. 
 

4.2 It will cost around £500.00 to place a full circulation advert in the Shropshire 
Star. 

 
 
5. Background 
 
5.1 The existing Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy came into 

effect from the 1st October 2011 as a result of lengthy consultation with Trade 
Representatives.  (Appendix A)   

 

Page 8



Strategic Licensing Committee – 21
st
 May 2014 – Agenda Item 8 

5.2 Following the Strategic Licensing Committee meeting held on the 19th of 
March 2014 a series of Taxi Forums were undertake between the 15th and 
24th of April 2014 across the County.  This gave an initial opportunity for 
members of the Trade to put forward any suggestions for improvements to the 
existing policy.  (Notes from those meetings can be found at Appendix B).   
 

5.3 A summary of specific points in regard to the suggested improvements the 
Trade has requested to be made to the existing policy has been put together.  
(Appendix C) 
 

5.4 A revision of the existing policy has been put together for formal consultation.  
(Appendix D)   
 

5.5 At the time of writing this report the Law Commissio
[...]
ne 

Licensing on 0345 678 9026. 

 

 

Mrs A Beever  

Team Manager - Operational Community Safety 

Public Protection and Enforcement 

Page 159



Page 160

This page is intentionally left blank



Contact:  Emily Marshall on 01743 252726  
 

 

 Committee and Date 
 
Strategic Licensing 
Committee 
 
 
21st May 2014 

 Item 
 

9 
 
Public 

 
 
MINUTES OF THE LICENSING ACT SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON  
TUESDAY, 18TH MARCH 2014 IN THE LUDLOW ROOM, SHIREHALL, 
SHREWSBURY. 
 
10.00 a.m. – 10.39 a.m. 
 
Responsible Officer Emily Marshall 
Email: emily.marshall@shropshire.gov.uk Telephone:   01743 252726 

 
 
Councillors: Joyce Barrow 

Peter Cherrington 
Keith Roberts 

 
 
30. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
 

RESOLVED: 
That Councillor Peter Cherrington be elected Chairman of the Licensing Act 
Sub-Committee for the duration of the meeting. 

 
 
31. DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or 
voting on any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and 
should leave the room prior to the commencement of the debate. 
 

  
32. APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE 

 
Consideration was given to an application for a Premises Licence in respect 
of Off Licence/Grocery Store, 45-46 High Street, Broseley, TF12 5EZ. 
 
Mr G. White (Solicitor – Shropshire Council), Ms L. Prince (Solicitor – 
Shropshire Council (observing)), Mr S. Ditton (Public Protection Officer 
(Specialist)), Mr and Mrs P. S. Sandhu (Applicants), Mrs O’Reily (Objector), 
Mrs Challenor (local resident) and Mr Taylor (local resident) were present.  

 
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 161



Licensing Act Sub Committee – Minutes of the meeting held on 18
th 
March 2014  

 

Mrs Sandhu (The Applicant) presented the case to the Sub-Committee.  Mrs 
Sandhu stated that she wanted allay the fears of local residents/objectors and 
proceeded to outline the steps that they would be taking to ensure that the 
business operated in accordance wit
[...]
 the licence. The setting of these 
conditions was an appropriate and proportionate measure to take for the 
furtherance of the licensing objectives. 
 

Page 163



Page 164

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 Committee and Date 
 
Strategic Licensing 
Committee 
 
 
21st May 2014 

 Item 
 

9 
 
Public 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 22 April 2014 

2.00  - 3.05 pm in the Bridgnorth Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 
Shropshire, SY2 6ND 

 
 
Responsible Officer:    Shelley Davies 
Email:  shelley.davies@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 252719 
 
Present  
Councillors Vernon Bushell, Peter Cherrington and Andrew Davies 
 
 
33 Election of Chairman  
 

RESOLVED: 
That Councillor Andrew Davies be elected Chairman of the Licensing Act Sub-
Committee for the duration of the meeting. 

 
 
34 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting 
on any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave 
the room prior to the commencement of the debate. 

 
 
35 Application for a Premises Licence  
 

Consideration was given to an application for a Premises Licence in respect of The 
Clementines, Station Road, Baschurch SY4 2BB. 

 
Ms L. Prince (Solicitor – Shropshire Council), Mrs K. Roberts (Public Protection 
Officer - Specialist), Mr K. Douley (Applicant), Councillor N. Bardsley (Local 
Member), Mr P. Thorpe (Local Resident) and Mrs J. Thorpe (Local Resident) were 
present.  

 
Mr Douley (The Applicant) presented the case to the Sub-Committee.  Mr Douley 
responded to the objections received from local residents and confirmed that the 
business would operate in accordance with the Licensing Objectives. 

 
In response to questions from the Public Protection Officer (Specialist), Members of 
the Sub-Committee and Interested Parties, the applicant confirmed that: 
 

• The type of restaurant had not been finalised but he was currently in 
discus
[...]
d were satisfied that the 
Operating Schedule was sufficient to promote the licensing objectives.  The Sub-
Committee had concerns in relation to the lack of ‘drinking up time’ and therefore 
considered that it was appropriate to restrict the hours for the supply of alcohol on 
the premises to allow 30 minutes ‘drinking up time’ prior to the closure of the 
premises. The matters set out in the operating schedule (detailed above) were to be 
made conditions on the licence. The setting of these conditions was an appropriate 
and proportionate measure to take for the furtherance of the licensing objectives. 

 
 

Page 167



Page 168

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 Committee and Date 
 
Strategic Licensing 
Committee 
 
 
21st May 2014 

 Item 
 

12 
 
Public 

 
 

EXERCISE OF DELEGATED POWERS 

  
 
Responsible Officer Mandy Beever, Team Manager Operational Community Safety 
Email: Mandy.Beever@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: 01743 251702   

 
 
1. Summary 
 
1.1 Licensing officers have been given delegated powers to issue or amend licences, 

providing no objections have been received in the case of licences issued under 
the Licensing Act or with regard to general and public health licences.  
 

1.2 Further, procedures have been approved for officers with direct line management 
responsibility for Licensing to use their delegated powers to, amend, revoke or 
refuse driver and vehicle licences.  
 

1.3 This report gives details of the licences issued, variations that have been made 
and the enforcement action undertaken between 1st of March 2014 to the 2nd of 
May 2014 and a summary of applications considered by committee.  I note that 
this report contains only two months of data rather than the usual three due to the 
period of time between the Strategic Licensing Committee meetings held.   

 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1      That members note the position as set out in the report. 
 
 

REPORT 

 

3. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal 
 

[...]
ous Meeting
	8 Review of the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy
	Item 8 Appendix A
	Item 8 Appendix B
	Item 8 Appendix C
	Item 8 Appendix D
	Item 8 Appendix E

	9 Records of Proceedings - Licensing Act Sub-Committee
	Item 9 Licensing Act Sub-Committee 22nd April 2014

	12 Exercise of Delegated Powers
	14 The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976



Minutes of the meeting


   

 

 Strategic Licensing 
Committee 
 
24th September 2014 

 Item 

4 
 
Public 

 
 
MINUTES OF THE STRATEGIC LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 21 MAY 
2014  
10.00  - 10.34 AM 
 
 
Responsible Officer:    Emily Marshall 
Email:  emily.marshall@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 252726 
 
Present  
Councillor Michael Wood (Chairman) 
Councillors Keith Roberts (Vice Chairman), Peter Adams, Dean Carroll (Substitute) 
(substitute for Joyce Barrow), Peter Cherrington, Andrew Davies, Roger Evans (substitute 
for Nigel Hartin), Richard Huffer, Roger Hughes, Robert Macey, Jane MacKenzie 
(Substitute) (substitute for Vernon Bushell), Jon Tandy and Robert Tindall 
 
 
1 Election of Chairman  
 

RESOLVED: 
That Councillor M. Wood be elected Chairman for the ensuing year.   

 
2 Apologies  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Joyce Barrow (Substitute 
Dean Carroll), Vernon Bushell (Substitute Jane Mackenzie), N. Hartin (Roger Evans) 
and Simon Jones. 

 
3 Appointment of Vice-Chairman  
 

RESOLVED: 
That Councillor Keith Roberts be appointed Vice-Chairman for the ensuing year.  

 
4 Welcome and Introduction from the Chairman  
 

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting.  
 
5 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate.   
 
 
 
 

 



Minutes of the Strategic Licensing  Committee held on 21
st
 May 2014 

 

 

2 

6 Minutes of Previous Meeting  
 

An amendment to Minute 45 was reported, it had been agreed at the meeting on 19th 
March 2014 that Councillor Roger Hughes would also be part of the Rapid Action 
Group. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 19th March 2014, be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman, subject to the amendment detailed above. 

 
7 Public Question Time  
 

There were no public questions or statements received.   
 
8 Review of the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy  
 

Consideration was given to a report of the Team Manager – Operational Community 
Safety which sought approval to proceed with the formal consultation process to 
review the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy.  (Copy attached to 
the signed minutes).  
 
The Team Manager – Operational and Community Safety explained that notifying the 
trade both through a full circulation advertisement in the Shropshire Star and in 
writing was discretionary, however this was proposed in the interests of good 
consultation practice to publicise the consultation as widely as possible.  The cost 
could be reduced by only using electronic means of communication.  As 
approximately 50% of the trade had supplied email addresses, it was suggested that 
whilst using email was the best way forward in future, currently the Shropshire Star 
advertisement would be needed to catch those that were not on email.  Members 
agreed that costs should be kept to a minimum.   
 
The Team Manager – Operational and Community Safety concluded by stating that 
the Law Commission Report on Taxi and Private Hire Services would be included 
with the consultation as soon as it was received.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the improvements to the current Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Policy suggested by the Trade be included within the policy review. 

 
2. That the revised policy document (Appendix D) is suitable for formal review 

along with the improvements suggested by the Trade. 
 

3. That formal consultation be undertaken on the proposed Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire Licensing Policy for no less than 12 weeks to commence 
from June 2014. 

 
4. That the Law Commission Report on Taxi and Private Hire Services, be added 

to the Website as part of the consultation process if made available during the 
consultation process.  

 



Minutes of the Strategic Licensing  Committee held on 21
st
 May 2014 

 

 

3 

 
 
9 Records of Proceedings - Licensing Act Sub-Committee  
 

The records of proceedings of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee meetings from 
March 2014 to May 2014 were received by Members (Copies attached to the signed 
minutes).  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the records of proceedings of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee meetings from 
March 2014 to May 2014 be noted. 

 
10 Appointment to Licensing and Safety Sub-Committee  
 

The Committee were asked to confirm the delegated powers to the Licensing and 
Safety Sub-Committee for the municipal year 2014 to 2015 (see minute 10 of the 
meeting held on 8th June 2011) and to appoint its membership.  Members were 
reminded that this Sub-Committee’s powers were mainly used for dealing with 
matters concerning hackney carriage and private hire vehicles and drivers.  The 
Committee agreed that the Chairman of the Sub-Committee would be the Vice-
Chairman of the Strategic Licensing Committee, Councillor Keith Roberts.  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
1. That, a standing Licensing and Safety Sub-Committee be established 

comprising 5 members of the Strategic Licensing Committee and with full 
delegated powers to discharge the Council’s Licensing and Safety functions 
as set out in Annex A of the report to the Strategic Licensing Committee, see 
Minute 10 of the meeting held on 8th June 2011. 

 
2. That the rules of the Licensing and Safety Sub-Committee be those that 

were set out in Annex B of the report to the Strategic Licensing Committee, 
see Minute 10 of the meeting held on 8th June 2011. 

 
3. That Councillors K. Roberts (Chairman), J. Barrow, A. Davies, V. Bushell 

and P. Cherrington be appointed to serve on the Sub-Committee with 
Councillors Steve Davenport, Roger Hughes, Jon Tandy, Nigel Hartin (1 
Conservative Vacancy) appointed as substitute Members. 

 
11 Licensing Act 2003 & Gambling Act 2005 Delegations and Administrative 

Matters  
 

The Committee were asked to confirm the delegated powers of the Licensing Act 
Sub Committee for the municipal year 2014 to 2015 (see minute 11 of the meeting 
held on 8th June 2011).  The Licensing Act Sub-Committee dealt with matters 
concerning applications made under the Licensing Act 2003 and the Gambling Act 
2005.  The committee were also asked to confirm the method of appointing members 
(which could be three members of the Strategic Licensing Committee). 
 
 

 



Minutes of the Strategic Licensing  Committee held on 21
st
 May 2014 

 

 

4 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the delegated powers of, and method of appointments to, the Licensing Act 
Sub-Committee for the municipal year 2014 to 2015 be as those agreed on 8th June 
2011 (See Minute 11). 

 
12 Exercise of Delegated Powers  
 

Consideration was given to a report of the Team Manager – Operational and 
Community Safety in relation to delegated powers to issue and amend licences.  
(Copy attached to the signed minutes).  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the report of the Team Manager – Operational and Community Safety be noted. 
 
13 Exclusion of the Public and Press  
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That in accordance with the provisions of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972 and Paragraph 10.4 (5) of the Council’s Access to Information Rules, the public 
and press be excluded during consideration of the following item. 

 
14 The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976  
 

Consideration was given to an exempt report of the Service Manager - Safer and 
Stronger Communities, in respect of The Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1976  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the two recommendations set out in the exempt report of the Service Manager – 
Safer and Stronger Communities be approved. 

 
(The full version of Minute 14 constitutes exempt information under category 5 of 
paragraph 10 of the Council’s Access to Information Rules and has accordingly been 
withheld from publication.) 

 
15 Date of Next Meeting  
 

It was noted that the next meeting of the Strategic Licensing Committee would be 
held on Wednesday, 24th September 2014 at 10.00 a.m. in the Shrewsbury Room, 
Shirehall, Shrewsbury. 

 
 
 
 
 
Signed DDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDD  (Chairman) 
 
Date: DDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDD 


